7.  Transaction costs associated with capital raising activities including the Offer itself have been excluded from the pro forma
historical and forecast statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The anticipated transaction costs associated
with the Offer include the Company’s best estimate assumptions with regard to GST recoverability and income tax treatment.

8. The Company recorded a one-off loan forgiveness gain of $160,000 in FY2017.
9.  The interest charges associated with the Company’s existing convertible note facilities have been excluded from the pro forma

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to reflect the anticipated capital structure of the Company upon
completion of the Offer.

10.  As the Company de-recognised carry forward tax losses at 30 June 2018, no income tax benefit has been reflected in the
pro forma historical and forecast statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

4.8  Pro forma historical and pro forma forecast revenue
by geography
Table 5 sets out the pro forma historical and pro forma forecast revenue by geography for FY2016, FY2017,
FY2018 and FY2019.

table 5: Pro forma historical and forecast revenue by geographical region

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA
FORECAST

$ thousand Notes FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

USA  14,797  14,781  16,896  20,676

EMEA 1  8,376  8,812  10,374  13,419

APAC 2  7,091  7,315  6,988  7,500

Other 3  257  184  1,390  650

Revenue – total  30,521  31,091  35,648  42,245

Notes:
1. EMEA comprises Europe, the Middle East and Africa.
2. APAC represents the Asia Pacific region including Australia and New Zealand.
3.  Other revenue includes non-warranty repairs, royalties received by the Company from commercial partners on sales of

co-branded products, license fees received by the Company from technology partners, proceeds from government grants
and foreign exchange gains.

52 | Atomos Limited Prospectus

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4.9 Pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position
4.9.1 overview

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 as set out in Table 6 is
derived from the statutory consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, adjusted to reflect
the impact of the Offer.

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position upon
Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of the Offer
proceeds is contained in Section 8.4.

table 6: statutory historical and pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position

30 JUNE 2018

$ thousand Notes Statutory

Convertible
note

conversion
or

redemption

Pre-IPO
convertible

note
conversion

Offer
proceeds

Offer
transaction

costs

Impact of
the Pre-

IPO capital
raise and
the Offer Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,447 (1,950) 6,400 6,000 (1,410) 9,040 10,487

Trade and other receivables 4,848 0 4,848

Inventories 5,953 0 5,953

Other assets 1,746 37 37 1,783

Current assets – total 13,994 (1,950) 6,400 6,000 (1,373) 9,077 23,071

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 824 0 824

Intangible assets 7,671 0 7,671

Non-current assets – total 8,495 0 0 0 0 0 8,495

Assets – total 22,489 (1,950) 6,400 6,000 (1,373) 9,077 31,566

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (8,461) 0 (8,461)

Borrowings 2 (2,706) 2,706 2,706 0

Provisions (493) 0 (493)

Other financial liabilities 2 (1,496) 1,496 1,496 0

Current liabilities – current (13,156) 4,202 0 0 0 4,202 (8,954)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (47) 0 (47)

Non-current liabilities – total (47) 0 0 0 0 0 (47)

Liabilities – total (13,203) 4,202 0 0 0 4,202 (9,001)

Net assets 9,286 2,252 6,400 6,000 (1,373) 13,279 22,565

Equity

Issued capital 3 28,987 3,591 8,697 6,000 (925) 17,363 46,350

Share issue reserve (1,514) (1,514) (1,514)

Foreign currency
translation reserve 1,365 0 1,365

Accumulated losses 4 (21,066) 175 (2,297) (448) (2,570) (23,636)

Equity – total 9,286 2,252 6,400 6,000 (1,373) 13,279 22,565

Atomos Limited Prospectus | 53

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 Financial Information

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents: Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents reflect:

• Assumed redemption of convertible notes issued by the Company in May 2017 (2.0 million);
• Cash proceeds from convertible notes issued by the Company in September 2018 net of transaction costs ($6.4 million);
• Anticipated cash proceeds from the Offer ($6.0 million); less
• Forecast transaction costs associated with the Offer ($1.4 million)

2.  Borrowings and Other financial liabilities: Adjustment reflects the assumed conversion and redemption of convertible notes used